to the United State dollar, the risk
of movements in exchange rates
between the Hong Kong dollar and
the United States dollar is assumed
to be insignificant. The analysis is
performed on the same basis in
2019 and 2018.

237

Annual Report 2019  二零一九年年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2019
截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年度

32. 財務風險及資本風險管理（續）

(a) 財務風險管理（續）

(ii) 財務風險管理及政策（續）

(1) 市場風險管理（續）

外幣風險（續）

敏感度分析（續）

32.	 Financial Risk and Capital Risk
Management (Continued)

(a)	 Financial risk management (Continued)

(ii)	 Financial risk management and
policies (Continued)

(1)	 Market risk management
(Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

2019 2018
二零一九年 二零一八年

Increase
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Increase
(decrease)
in loss for

the year and
accumulated

losses

Increase
(decrease) in
consolidated

equity

Increase
(decrease)

in foreign
exchange

rates

Increase
(decrease)
in loss for

the year and
accumulated

losses

Increase
(decrease) in
consolidated

equity

匯率百分比
增加（減少）

本年度虧損
及累計虧損
增加（減少）

綜合權益
增加（減少）

匯率百分比
增加（減少）

本年度虧損
及累計虧損
增加（減少）

綜合權益
增加（減少）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

Renminbi 人民幣 5% 87 (87) 5% 32 (32)
(5%) (87) 87 (5%) (32) 32

Macau Pataca 澳門幣 5% 190 (190) 5% 113 (113)
(5%) (190) 190 (5%) (113) 113

United State dollar 美元 5% 2,178 (2,178) 5% 1,986 (1,986)
(5%) (2,178) 2,178 (5%) (1,986) 1,986

Philippine Peso 菲律賓披索 5% 9 (9) 5% 7 (7)
(5%) (9) 9 (5%) (7) 7

238

Polyard Petroleum International Group Limited  百田石油國際集團有限公司

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2019
截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止年度

32. 財務風險及資本風險管理（續）

(a) 財務風險管理（續）

(ii) 財務風險管理及政策（續）

(1) 市場風險管理（續）

外幣風險（續）

敏感度分析（續）

利率風險

本集團之利率風險主要來自
按固定利率發行之可換股債
券及應付承付票據，令本集
團承擔公平值利率風險。本
集團目前並無利率對沖政
策。然而，管理層監察利率
風險，並會於有需要時考慮
對沖重大利率風險。

32.	 Financial Risk and Capital Risk
Management (Continued)

(a)	 Financial risk management (Continued)

(ii)	 Financial risk management and
policies (Continued)

(1)	 Market risk management
(Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)